General Description
The AAT2552 is a fully integrated 500mA battery
charger, a 300mA step-down converter, and a
300mA low dropout (LDO) linear regulator.  The
input voltage range is 4V to 6.5V for the battery
charger and 2.7V to 5.5V for the step-down con-
verter and linear regulator, making it ideal for appli-
cations operating with single-cell lithium-ion/poly-

1.24 R4 short, R5 open
1.8 26.7K
2.0 36.5K
2.8 75.0K
1.5 12.4K
2.5 60.4K
0.6 R2 short, R3 open
3.0 97.6K3.3 267K 5.6μH (CDRH2D09/HP; DCR 260mΩ; 370mA @ 20°C)
AAT2552
Total Power Solution for Portable Applications
2552.2007.04.1.0 27
Table 5: AAT2552 Evaluation Board Component Listing.
Component Part Number Description Manufacturer
U1 AAT2552IRN Total Power Solution for Portable Applications AnalogicTech
C1, C2 ECJ-1VB0J106M CER 10μF 6.3V X5R 0603 Panansonic
C3, C5 GRM188R60J475KE19 CER 4.7μF 6.3V X5R 0603 Murata
C6 GRM319R61A106KE19 CER 10μF 10V X5R 1206 Murata
C4 GRM1886R1H101JZ01J CER 100pF 50V 5% R2H 0603 Murata
L1 CDRH2D09 Shielded SMD, 3x3x1mm Sumida
R6 Chip Resistor 1.5KΩ, 5%, 1/4W 0603 Vishay
R1 Chip Resistor 8.06KΩ, 1%, 1/4W 0603 Vishay
R2 Chip Resistor 118KΩ, 1%, 1/4W 0603 Vishay
R3, R5 Chip Resistor 59KΩ, 1%, 1/4W 0603 Vishay
R4 Chip Resistor 60.4KΩ, 1%, 1/4W 0603 Vishay
JP1, JP2, PRPN401PAEN Conn. Header, 2mm zip Sullins Electronics
JP3, JP4
D1 CMD15-21SRC/TR8 Red LED 1206 Chicago Miniature Lamp
AAT2552
Total Power Solution for Portable Applications
28 2552.2007.04.1.0
Step-Down Converter Design Example (to be updated)
Specifications
VO = 1.8V @ 250mA, Pulsed Load ΔILOAD = 200mA
VIN = 2.7V to 4.2V (3.6V nominal)
FS = 1.5MHz
TAMB = 85°C
1.8V Output Inductor
(use 3.0µH; see Table 3)
For Sumida inductor CDRH2D09-3R0, 3.0µH, DCR = 150mΩ.
1.8V Output Capacitor
VDROOP = 0.1V
1
2 3

⎛ ⎞
    - 5mΩ  · 4 · 1.5MHz
⎝ ⎠
25mV
0.2A
AAT2552
Total Power Solution for Portable Applications
2552.2007.04.1.0 29
AAT2552
Total Power Solution for Portable Applications
30 2552.2007.04.1.0
Table 6: Step-Down Converter Component Values.
Table 7: Suggested Inductors and Suppliers.
Inductance Max DC DCR Size (mm)
Manufacturer  Part Number  (µH)  Current (mA)  (mΩ)  LxWxH  Type
Sumida  CDRH2D09-1R5  1.5 730 110 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D09-2R2  2.2 600 144 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D09-2R5 2.5 530 150 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D09-3R0 3.0 470 194 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D09-3R9 3.9 450 225 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D09-4R7 4.7 410 287 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D09-5R6 5.6 370 325 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D11-1R5  1.5 900 68 3.2x3.2x1.2 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D11-2R2  2.2 780 98 3.2x3.2x1.2 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D11-3R3 3.3 600 123 3.2x3.2x1.2 Shielded
Sumida  CDRH2D11-4R7 4.7 500 170 3.2x3.2x1.2 Shielded
Taiyo Yuden NR3010T1R5N 1.5 1200 80 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Taiyo Yuden NR3010T2R2M 2.2 1100 95 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Taiyo Yuden NR3010T3R3M 3.3 870 140 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
Taiyo Yuden NR3010T4R7M 4.7 750 190 3.0x3.0x1.0 Shielded
FDK MIPWT3226D-1R5 1.5 1200 90 3.2x2.6x0.8 Chip shielded
FDK MIPWT3226D-2R2 2.2 1100 100 3.2x2.6x0.8 Chip shielded
FDK MIPWT3226D-3R0 3.0 1000 120 3.2x2.6x0.8 Chip shielded
FDK MIPWT3226D-4R2 4.2 900 140 3.2x2.6x0.8 Chip shielded
1. For reduced quiescent current, R3 = 221kΩ.
Output Voltage R3 = 59kΩ R3 = 221kΩ
L1 (µH)VOUTB (V)  R3 (kΩ)  R1 (kΩ)
0.6 R2 short, R3 open R2 short, R3 open 1.5
0.8 19.6  75 1.5
0.9 29.4  113  1.5
1.0 39.2  150  1.5
1.1  49.9  187  1.5
1.2  59.0  221  1.5
1.3  68.1  261  1.5
1.4  78.7  301  2.2
1.5  88.7  332  2.7
1.8  118  442  3.0/3.3
1.85  124  464  3.0/3.3
2.0  137  523  3.0/3.3
2.5  187  715  3.9/4.2
3 237 887 4.9
3.3  267  1000  5.6
AAT2552
Total Power Solution for Portable Applications
2552.2007.04.1.0 31
Table 8: Surface Mount Capacitors.
Value Voltage Temp. Case
Manufacturer Part Number (µF) Rating Co. Size
Murata GRM21BR61A106KE19 10 10 X5R 0805
Murata GRM188R60J475KE19 4.7 6.3 X5R 0603
Murata GRM188R61A225KE34 2.2 10 X5R 0603
Murata GRM188R60J225KE19 2.2 6.3 X5R 0603
Murata GRM188R61A105KA61 1.0 10 X5R 0603
Murata GRM185R60J105KE26 1.0 6.3 X5R 0603
AAT2552
Total Power Solution for Portable Applications
32 2552.2007.04.1.0
Ordering Information